
The J. M. Smucker Co. Urgent Recall

Summary
The J. M. Smucker Co. has issued a recall for peanut butter because it might be
contaminated with Salmonella.
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Recall Date 5/21/2022
dfa

Company The J. M. Smucker Co.
dfa

Product Peanut Butter
dfa

Reason Salmonella
dfa

Illness

Salmonella is an organism which can cause serious and sometimes fatal infections in young
children, frail or elderly people, and others with weakened immune systems. Healthy
persons infected with Salmonella often experience fever, diarrhea (which may be bloody),
nausea, vomiting and abdominal pain. In rare circumstances, infection with Salmonella can
result in the organism getting into the bloodstream and producing more severe illnesses
such as arterial infections (i.e., infected aneurysms), endocarditis and arthritis.
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Instructions

Please isolate any affected product (see below table) and destroy it in a secure manner to
prevent unauthorized consumption. If you have product stored out of the case and are
unsure of the code date please destroy this product also. For credit, contact your sales
representative if you receive truck deliveries or contact your local Gordon Food Service
Store if you purchase in the store. Please note that proper procedures must be followed and
these cases may not be returned to your distributor. If you have further distributed any of
these products, then you are responsible to notify all consignees of this recall.
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The recall includes only the below items and lot codes that were distributed by Gordon Food Service.



dfa

GFS Item #
Vendor Item

# Description Lot Code

145278
241851
331921
368092
475771
475775
475776
475784
476004
476007
476016
476253
476262
476272
478622
573880
749263
794301
796212
843203
899399
906865
906953
935434
981970
982141
982141

5150008051
5150024331
5150025516
5150025537
5150024191
5150024322
5150024331
5150024776
5150024114
5150024170
5150092100
5150025516
5150025537
5150072001
5150024322
5150008051
5150024545
5150092100
5150024177

5150024191
5150072001
5150072002
5150072001
5150025516
5150024331
5150024331

PEANUT BUTTER SMTH 200-0.75Z JIF
PEANUT BUTTER CRMY 6-4# JIF

PEANUT BUTTER CRMY 12-16Z JIF
PEANUT BUTTER CRNCHY 12-16Z JIF

PEANUT BUTTER CRMY 12-12Z
PEANUT BUTTER CRMY 10-28Z

PEANUT BUTTER CRMY CAN 6-4#
PEANUT BUTTER XTRA CRNCHY 4-2CT
PEANUT BUTTER CRMY TO GO 36-1.5Z
PEANUT BUTTER CRMY TO GO 96-1.5Z
PEANUT BUTTER CRMY SSTBL 120-1.1Z

PEANUT BUTTER CRMY 12-16Z
PEANUT BUTTER CRNCHY 12-16Z

PEANUT BUTTER CRMY 8-40Z
PEANUT BUTTER CREAMY 10-28Z JIF

PEANUT BUTTER CUP 200-.75Z JIF
PEANUT BUTTER SQUEEZABLE 10-13Z JIF

PEANUT BUTTER 120-1.1Z JIF
10-28Z PEANUT BUTTER CRMY JIF 24177

PEANUT BUTTER CRMY 2-40Z JIF
PEANUT BUTTER CREAMY JIF 12-12Z
PEANUT BUTTER SMOOTH 8-40Z JIF
PEANUT BUTTER CRNCHY 8-40Z JIF
PEANUT BUTTER SMOOTH 8-40Z JIF
PEANUT BUTTER CREAMY 12-16Z JIF

PEANUT BUTTER CREAMY 6-4# JIF
PEANUT BUTTER CREAMY 6-4# JIF

1274 425 – 2140 425

“425” must be the 5th
through the 7th digits

present in the lot code, as
it indicates that the product

was processed in the
recalling Lexington facility
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Additional Recall Information

Lot codes are included alongside best-if-used-by date. FDA press release, found here, includes helpful
images to identify the lot code.
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Customers who have additional questions can contact:

Consumers who have questions or would like to report adverse reactions should visit
www.jif.com/contact-us or call 800-828-9980 Monday through Friday, 8 AM to 5 PM ET.

https://www.fda.gov/safety/recalls-market-withdrawals-safety-alerts/j-m-smucker-co-issues-voluntary-recall-select-jifr-products-sold-us-potential-salmonella#recall-photos

