URGENT PRODUCT INFORMATION



The J. M. Smucker Co. Urgent Recall

The J. M. Smucker Co. has issued a recall for peanut butter because it might be

Summary contaminated with Salmonella.

Recall Date 5/21/2022

Company The J. M. Smucker Co.

Product Peanut Butter

Reason Salmonella

Salmonella is an organism which can cause serious and sometimes fatal infections in young children, frail or elderly people, and others with weakened immune systems. Healthy persons infected with Salmonella often experience fever, diarrhea (which may be bloody), nausea, vomiting and abdominal pain. In rare circumstances, infection with Salmonella can result in the organism getting into the bloodstream and producing more severe illnesses

such as arterial infections (i.e., infected aneurysms), endocarditis and arthritis.

Please isolate any affected product (see below table) and destroy it in a secure manner to prevent unauthorized consumption. If you have product stored out of the case and are unsure of the code date please destroy this product also. For credit, contact your sales representative if you receive truck deliveries or contact your local Gordon Food Service Store if you purchase in the store. Please note that proper procedures must be followed and these cases may not be returned to your distributor. If you have further distributed any of these products, then you are responsible to notify all consignees of this recall.

The recall includes only the below items and lot codes that were distributed by Gordon Food Service.

Illness

Instructions

URGENT PRODUCT INFORMATION



	Vendor Item		
GFS Item #	#	Description	Lot Code
145278	5150008051	PEANUT BUTTER SMTH 200-0.75Z JIF	1274 425 – 2140 425
241851	5150024331	PEANUT BUTTER CRMY 6-4# JIF	
331921	5150025516	PEANUT BUTTER CRMY 12-16Z JIF	"425" must be the 5th
368092	5150025537	PEANUT BUTTER CRNCHY 12-16Z JIF	through the 7th digits
475771	5150024191	PEANUT BUTTER CRMY 12-12Z	present in the lot code, as
475775	5150024322	PEANUT BUTTER CRMY 10-28Z	it indicates that the product
475776	5150024331	PEANUT BUTTER CRMY CAN 6-4#	was processed in the
475784	5150024776	PEANUT BUTTER XTRA CRNCHY 4-2CT	recalling Lexington facility
476004	5150024114	PEANUT BUTTER CRMY TO GO 36-1.5Z	
476007	5150024170	PEANUT BUTTER CRMY TO GO 96-1.5Z	
476016	5150092100	PEANUT BUTTER CRMY SSTBL 120-1.1Z	
476253	5150025516	PEANUT BUTTER CRMY 12-16Z	
476262	5150025537	PEANUT BUTTER CRNCHY 12-16Z	
476272	5150072001	PEANUT BUTTER CRMY 8-40Z	
478622	5150024322	PEANUT BUTTER CREAMY 10-28Z JIF	
573880	5150008051	PEANUT BUTTER CUP 20075Z JIF	
749263	5150024545	PEANUT BUTTER SQUEEZABLE 10-13Z JIF	
794301	5150092100	PEANUT BUTTER 120-1.1Z JIF	
796212	5150024177	10-28Z PEANUT BUTTER CRMY JIF 24177	
843203		PEANUT BUTTER CRMY 2-40Z JIF	
899399	5150024191	PEANUT BUTTER CREAMY JIF 12-12Z	
906865	5150072001	PEANUT BUTTER SMOOTH 8-40Z JIF	
906953	5150072002	PEANUT BUTTER CRNCHY 8-40Z JIF	
935434	5150072001	PEANUT BUTTER SMOOTH 8-40Z JIF	
981970	5150025516	PEANUT BUTTER CREAMY 12-16Z JIF	
982141	5150024331	PEANUT BUTTER CREAMY 6-4# JIF	
982141	5150024331	PEANUT BUTTER CREAMY 6-4# JIF	

Additional Recall Information

Lot codes are included alongside best-if-used-by date. FDA press release, found <u>here</u>, includes helpful images to identify the lot code.

Customers who have additional questions can contact:

Consumers who have questions or would like to report adverse reactions should visit www.jif.com/contact-us or call 800-828-9980 Monday through Friday, 8 AM to 5 PM ET.